
JOHN R. KROGER
Altomey General

MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

January 20, 2010

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc. fi Iingcenter@state.or.us

Re: In/he Maller ofIdaho Power Company 2009 Integrated Resource Plan
PUC Docket No.: UM 1452
DOJ File No.: 330-030-GN0025-10

Enclosed are an original and one copy of Motion to Intervene Out of Time and Petition to
Intervene in the above-captioned matter for filing with the PUC for today.

Sincerely,

~rI,~ilc
Oan~t L. Prewitt

Assistant Attorney General
Natural Resources Section
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JLP:mme/# 1835834
c: illvl 1452 Service List

Vija)' A. Sat),a!, ODOE
Robert De! Mar, ODOE

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 9730 !-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4500 Fax: (503) 378-3802 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.oLus



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1452

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Pilot Programs to
demonstrate the use of effectiveness of
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar
Photovoltaic Energy Systems

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

MOTION TO INTERVENE
OUT OF TIME

The Oregon Depmiment of Energy ("ODOE") hereby moves for permission to
intervene out of time. ODOE's Petition to Intervene is attached to this Motion.

Granting this petition for late intervention will not broaden the issues, burden the
record or unreasonably delay the proceeding nor prejudice the rights of other parties to
the proceeding.

ODOE is statutorily charged, under ORS 469.060, with making
"recommendations for state and local govenU11ents to assist in the development and
maximum use of cost-effective conservation and renewable resources, consistent with the
energy policy stated in ORS 469.010 • • '." (ORS 469.060(3)(1). In aid of that
responsibility, ODOE "may intervene in any proceeding undeliaken by an agency for the
purpose of expressing its views as to the effect of an agency action, upon state energy
resources and state energy policy." ORS 469.110(2).

For the foregoing reasons, the Oregon Department of Energy respectfully requests
that the Commission exercise its discretion to grant ODOE's Motion to Intervene Out of
Time.

DATED: January 20, 2010

anet L. Prewitt, #85307
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Of Attorneys for Oregon
Department of Energy
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1452

In the Matter of

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Pilot Programs to
demonstrate the use of effectiveness of
Volumetric Incentive Rates for Solar
Photovoltaic Energy Systems

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

PETITION TO INTERVENE

NAME OF PETITIONER: Oregon Department of Energy

ADDRESS: 625 Marion Street N.E., Salem, OR 97301-3737

PHONE NUMBER: (503) 378-4040

FAX NUMBER: (503) 373-7806

E-MAIL ADDRESSES:vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
robe11.delmar@state.or.us

NAME OF COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER: Janet L. Prewitt, Senior Assistant Attorney General

COUNSEL'S ADDRESS: Depat1ment of Justice, Natural Resources Section 1162 COUl1 Street
N.E., Salem, OR 97301-4096

COUNSEL'S PHONE NUMBER: (503) 947-4500

COUNSEL'S FAX NUMBER: (503) 378-3802

COUNSEL'S E-MAIL ADDRESS:janet.prewitt@doj.state.ol..us

PLEASE SEND COPIES TO: Vijay A. Satyal, Oregon Depa11ment of Energy 625 Marion Street
N.E., Salem, OR 97301-3737. Robe11 DelMar, Oregon Department of Energy, 625 Marion
Street N.E., Salem, OR 97301-3737.
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IF THE PETITIONER IS AN ORGANIZATION, THE NUMBER OF MEMBERS IN AND
THE PURPOSES OF THE ORGANIZATION: Not applicable.

NATURE AND EXTENT OF THE PETITIONER'S INTEREST IN THE PROCEEDING:
Under ORS 469.030, the Oregon Department of Energy ("ODOE") is statutorily charged

with the responsibility to study, evaluate and disseminate information about energy use in
Oregon. ODOE's responsibilities include the preparation of a comprehensive energy plan under
ORS 460.060 and an energy forecast under ORS 469.070. As part of these responsibilities, under
ORS 469.060 ODOE is charged with making "recommendations for state and local governments
to assist in the development and maximum use of cost-effective conservation and renewable
resources, consistent with the energy policy stated in ORS 469.010 * * *." (ORS 469.060(3)(1).
In aid of that responsibility, ODOE "may intervene in any proceeding undertaken by an agency
for the purpose of expressing its views as to the effect of an agency action, upon state energy
resources and state energy policy." ORS 469.110(2).

THE ISSUES THE PETITIONER INTENDS TO RAISE AT THE PROCEEDING:
Unknown at this time.

ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERTISE OF THE PETITIONER THAT WOULD
ASSIST THE COMMISSION IN RESOLVING THE ISSUES IN THE PROCEEDING:

See description of the ODOE's interest, above.

Based on the information provided above in accordance with the Commission's rules of
procedure, I request to participate in this proceeding as an intervenor. I, or the organization that I
represent, will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or unreasonably delay the
proceeding. OAR 860-013-0021.

Pursuant to OAR 860-013-0070(4), Petitioner hereby agrees to accept serve by electronic
mail and waives other forms of service provided in OAR 860-013-0073.

p" ltioner or Petitioner's Representative
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SERVICE LIST UM 1452

Randy Allphin Stephanie Andrus
Idaho Power Company Assistant Attorney General
rallphin@idahopower.com Oregon Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
stephanie.andrus@state.or.us

Judy Barnes Christa BemTy
Oregonians Fore Renewable Energy Idaho Power Company
Payments PO Box 70
1425 SE 37'11 Boise, ID 83707-0070
POliland, OR 97214 cbearry@idahopower.com
jbarnes@hevanet.com

Jolm Bishop Karl Bokenkamp
Oregon AFL-CIO General Manager-Power Supply Planning
1635 NW Johnson St. Idaho Power Company
Portland, OR 97209 PO Box 70
jbishop@mbjlaw.com Boise, ID 83707-0070

kbokenkamp@idahopower.com

Kacia Brockman Commissioner Jeff Cogen
Energy Trust of Oregon Multnomah County Commissioner
851 SW Sixth Ave. - Ste. 1200 501 SW Hawthorne, Ste. 600
POliland, OR 97204 Portland, OR 97214
kacia@energytrust.org district2@co.multnomah.or.us

Melinda J. Davison Robert DelMar
Davison Van Cleve PC Oregon Depmiment of Energy
333 SW Taylor - Ste. 400 625 Marion St. NE
Portland, OR 97204 Salem, OR 97301-3737
mail@dvclaw.com robert.delmar@state.or.us
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Gordon Feighner Wal1'en Fish
Energy Analyst Multnomah County
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 501 SE Hawthorne, Ste. 600
610 SW Broadway, Ste. 308 Portland, OR 97214
Portland, OR 97205 warren.fish@co.multnomah.or.us
gordon@oregoncub.org

Ryan Flynn Rick Gale
PacifiCorp Idaho Power Company
825 NE Multnomah, Ste. 1800 rgale@idahopower.com
Portland, OR 97232
tyan.flynn@pacificom.com

J. Richard George Theresa Gibney
Portland General Electric Public Utility Commission of Oregon
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC0702 PO Box 2148
POli1and, OR 97204 Salem, OR 97308
richard.george@pgn.com theresa.gibney@state.or.us

Jennifer Gleason Ann English Gravatt
Environmental Law Alliance Worldwide Renewable Northwest Project
1877 Garden Ave. 917 SW Oak - Ste. 303
Eugene, OR 97403 POliland, OR 97205
jen@elaw.org ann@rnp.org

Melody Guy Joe Hcnri
Oregon District Council of Laborers' Sunedison
melodyg@gwestoffice.net 12500 Baltimore Ave.

Beltsville, MD 20705
jhenri@sunedison.com

Jenny Holmes Robert Jenks
Environmental Ministries Director Citizens' Utility Board ofOregon'610 SW Broadway
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon Ste.308
0245 SW Bancroft, Ste. B Portland, OR 97205
Portland, OR 97239 bob@oregoncub.org
jho1mes@emoregon.org

Page 2 - SERVICE LIST
1832163



-
Teddy Keizer Raymond S. Kindley
1615 SE 30th Ave. Cable Huston Benedict Haagensen & Lloyd, LLP
POliland, OR 97214 1001 SW Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
teddy@goteddygo.com POliland, OR 97204-1136
teddy1a@aol.com rkindley@cablehuston.com

Barton L. Kline Andrew Koyaanisqatsi
Idaho Power Company Solar Energy Solutions, Inc.
PO Box 70 3730 SE Lafayette Ct.
Boise, ID 83707-0070 Portland, OR 97202
bkline@idahopower.com andrew@solarenegyoregon.com

DpugKuns Suzanne Leta Liou
PGE Rates & Regulatory Affairs Renewable NOlihwest Project
Portland General Electric Company 917 SW Oak Ste. 303
121 SW Salmon St., IWTC0702 POliland, OR 97205
Portland, OR 97204 suzanne@rnp.org
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Jeff Malmen G. Catriona McCracken
Idaho Power Company Legal Counsel/Staff Atty
PO Box 70 Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
Boise, ID 83707-0070 610 SW Broadway - Ste. 308
jmalmen@idahopower.com Portland, OR 97205

catriona@oregoncub.org

Steven McGrath Wendy McIndoo
Sustainable Solutions Unlimited LLC Office Manager
1339 SE 8t1' Ave. # B McDowell & Rackner PC
Portland, OR 97214 520 SW 6th Ave. Ste. 830
steve@solutions2Ist.cm POliland, OR 97204

wendy@mcd-Iaw.com
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-

Raymond P. Neff Ben Nelson
465-1/2 River Rd. Oregon District Council ofLaboers
Eugene, OR 97404 10245 SW Holgate Blvd.
rpneff@efn.org Portland, OR 97266

mocnelson@gwest.net

Kathleen Newman Lisa D. Nordstrom
Oregon Interfaith Power & Light Attomey
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon Idaho Power Company
1553 NE Greensword Dr. POBox 70
Hillsboro, OR 97214 Boise, ID 83707-0070
knewman@emoregon.org lnordstrom@idahopower.com
k.a.newman@verizon.net

Tim O'Neil Oregon AFL-CIO
Southeast Lift Neighborhood Coalition 211 0 State St.
3534 SE Main St. Salem, OR 97301
POliland, OR 97212 afl-cio@orat1cio.org
tim@southeastuplift.org duke@oraflcio.org

Pacific Power Oregon Dockets Mark Pete Pengilly
PacifiCorp, dba Pacific Power Oregonians For Renewable Energy Payments
825 NE Multnomah St., Ste. 2000 PO Box 10221
POliland, OR 97232 POliland, OR 97296
oregondockets@pacificorp.com mpengilly@gmail.com

Lisa F. Rackner Gregory W. Said
Attomey Director - Revenue Requirement
McDowell & Rackner PC Idaho Power Company
520 SW Sixth Ave. Ste. 830 PO Box 70
Portland, OR 97204 Boise, ID 83707-0070
Iisa@mcd-Iaw.com gsaid@idahopower.com
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-

Irion A. Sanger Vijay A. Satyal
Associate Attorney Oregon Department of Energy
Davison Van Cleve 625 Marion St. NE
333 SW Taylor - Ste. 400 Salem, OR 97301-3737
Portland, OR 97204 vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us
ias@dvclaw.com

Jolm W. Stephens Mark Stokes
Esler Stephens & Buckley Manager, Power Supply & Planning
888 SW Fifth Ave. Ste. 700 Idaho Power Company
Portland, OR 97204-2021 PO Box 70
stephens@eslerstephens.com Boise, ID 83707-0070

mstokes@idahopower.com

Jolm M. Volkman Daniel Weldon
General Counsel 19790 S. Ferguson Ten'ace
Energy Trust of Oregon Oregon City, OR 97045
851 SW 6th Ave. Ste. 1200 danweldon@bctonline.com
Portland, OR 97204
jolm.volkman@energytrust.org

Michael Youngblood
Senior Policy Pricing Analyst
PO Box 70
Boise, ID 83707-0070
myoungblood@idahopower.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 20th day ofJanuary 2010, I served the foregoing MOTION TO

INTERVENE OUT OF TIME and PETITION TO INTERVENE upon the persons named on the·

service list, by mailing a full, true and con-ect copy thereof to such persons waiving such service

by mail who were served at their e-mail address as listed on the service list.

DATED: January 20, 2010
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